

Case No. 18-36082

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

KELSEY CASCADIA ROSE JULIANA, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Oregon
(No. 6:15-cv-01517-AA)

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

**FILED WITH CONSENT OF ALL PARTIES PURSUANT TO
FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 29(a)**

SARAH H. BURT
Earthjustice
50 California Street, Suite 500
San Francisco, CA 94111
T: (415) 217-2055
F: (415) 217-2040
E: sburt@earthjustice.org

PATTI GOLDMAN
Earthjustice
705 Second Avenue, Suite 203
Seattle, WA 98104
T: (206) 343-7340
F: (206) 343-1526
E: pgoldman@earthjustice.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae EarthRights International, Center for Biological
Diversity, Defenders of Wildlife, and Union of Concerned Scientists*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The District Court Applied Controlling Standing Precedent and Properly Determined that Plaintiffs Demonstrated Standing to Survive Motions to Dismiss and for Summary Judgment and Proceed to Trial.	7
A. Federal Defendants Argue for a Blanket Ban on Standing to Redress Climate Harms That is Divorced from Longstanding Injury-in-fact Precedent.	8
B. It Would Be Inappropriate to Adopt an Absolute Bar on Tracing Harm from Climate Change to Governments’ Actions When Traceability is Inherently a Fact-Based Inquiry.....	14
C. Partial Relief Is Sufficient to Redress Plaintiffs’ Injuries and this Court Need Not Opine on All Relief That Might be Requested.....	17
II. The Administrative Procedure Act is not the Sole Vehicle for Courts to Remedy Constitutional and Public Trust Violations by Federal Agencies or Officials.	20
III. The Government’s Amorphous Case or Controversy Argument is Baseless.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	30
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	27
<i>Am. School of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty</i> , 187 U.S. 94 (1902).....	23
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1378 (2015).....	22, 23
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7
<i>Ashwander v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936) (Brandeis, J., concurring).....	2
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) (Stewart, J., concurring).....	7, 27, 28
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	1
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	16
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	8
<i>Cent. Delta Water Agency v. United States</i> , 306 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	11, 13
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>Chiles v. Thornburgh</i> , 865 F.2d 1197 (11th Cir. 1989)	30

Comer v. Murphy Oil USA,
585 F.3d 855 (5th Cir. 2009)12

Connecticut v. Am. Electric Power Co.,
582 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2009), *rev'd on other grounds*, 564 U.S. 410
(2011).....11, 16

Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env't. Study Grp., Inc.,
438 U.S. 59 (1978).....6

Fed. Election Comm'n v. Akins,
524 U.S. 11 (1998).....10

Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Risjord,
49 U.S. 368 (1981).....6

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992).....18, 21

Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.,
561 U.S. 477 (2010).....23

Gladstone Realtors v. Vill. of Bellwood,
441 U.S. 91 (1979).....16

Illinois Cent. R.R. Co. v. Illinois,
146 U.S. 387 (1892).....25

Jewel v. Nat'l Sec. Agency,
673 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2011)30

Johnson v. Robison,
415 U.S. 361 (1974).....24

Lake Mich. Fed'n v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
742 F. Supp. 441 (D. Ill. 1990).....26

Larson v. Valente,
456 U.S. 228 (1982).....18

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....7, 8, 12, 27

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)13, 18

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007).....11, 15, 17, 19

McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.,
498 U.S. 479 (1991).....24

Mendocino Env'tl. Ctr. v. Mendocino Cnty.,
192 F.3d 1283 (9th Cir. 1999)6

Nat'l Audubon Soc'y v. Super. Ct. of Alpine Cnty.,
33 Cal. 3d 419 (1983)25

Navajo Nation v. Dep't of the Interior,
876 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2017)21

Planned Parenthood Fed'n of Am., Inc. v. Agency for Int'l Dev.,
838 F.2d 649 (2d Cir. 1988)30

Presbyterian Church (USA) v. United States,
870 F.2d 518 (9th Cir. 1989)21

Sierra Club v. Morton,
405 U.S. 727 (1972).....10

United States v. Nixon,
418 U.S. 683 (1974).....13

United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures
(*SCRAP*),
412 U.S. 669 (1973).....10, 11

Washington Env'tl. Council v. Bellon,
732 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2013)11, 12, 14

Webster v. Doe,
486 U.S. 592 (1988).....20, 21

Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton,
132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012).....28

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 704.....21

Other Authorities

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....27, 29
